City of Byron Mayor and Council Minutes August 23, 2021

The City of Byron Mayor and Council met in special session in the Council Chambers at the Municipal Complex. Mayor Michael Chidester, Council Members Rusty Adams, Chris Hodges, James Richardson, Alan Dorsey were in attendance. Council Member Michael Chumbley attended the meeting via facetime. City employees that attended were City Clerk Telina Allred.

Mayor Chidester called the meeting to order at 4:11 pm.

RESOLUTION REGARDING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FY2020:

Michael Chumbley stated that the appropriation needed regarding debt services concerned the two (2) SUV's and the Ford F150 for the Police Department as well as the two (2) SUV's for the Fire Department. Motion made by Chris Hodges, seconded by Alan Dorsey to approve the following Resolution authorizing the various budget amendments regarding the FY2020 Audit. Unanimous. (Resolution on file in the City Clerk's office at the Municipal Complex.)

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BYRON, GEORGIA TO SUPPLEMENT THE GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION PASSED BY MAYOR AND COUNCIL, THE 18th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2019 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council did by Resolution on the 18th day of December, 2019, adopt a budget for the operations of the City's functions for Fiscal Year 2020; and

WHEREAS, various supplemental budget adjustments are necessary to conduct the affairs of the City and to implement the policies of the governing body as set out on the attached Exhibit "A", which by this reference is hereby made a part of this Resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by Mayor and Council of the City of Byron, Georgia and it is hereby so resolved by the authority of same that the additional sums of money itemized on the attached Exhibit "A", for the various operations of the City of Byron General Fund be hereby appropriated, and those sums in parenthesis are hereby disappropriated for any line item appearing opposite the same.

All Resolutions or portions of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SO ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BYRON, GEORGIA ON THE 23rd DAY OF AUGUST, 2021.

<u>ADJOURNMENT:</u> Chris Hodges made a motion, seconded by Rusty Adams to adjourn the Council Meeting at 4:13 pm. Unanimous.

Telina Allred Clerk of Council